the Form 6-K filed with the SEC on September 28, 2012).

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations is based on preliminary estimates and assumptions, which we believe to
be reasonable. In the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations, the purchase accounting has been reflected with respect
to acquired assets and liabilities based upon preliminary estimates as disclosed in note 2 to our consolidated financial statements as of and for the
period ended June 30, 2013.

Pro forma adjustments related to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the six-month period ended June 30,
2012 are calculated assuming the transaction was completed on January 1, 2012. Significant transactions between CGG and the acquired
Geoscience Division were eliminated as intercompany transactions.

(in millions of U.S. dollars)

Historical
CGG

6 months
ended

June 30,
2012

(restated)

(unaudited)

Historical
Fugro

Geoscience
Division

6 months
ended
June 30,
2012

(unaudited)

Pro forma
adjustments

6 months
ended
June 30,
2012

(unaudited)

Total

combined

pro forma

6 months
ended
June 30,
2012

(unaudited)
IFRS IFRS IFRS IFRS

(a) (b)

Operating revenues 1,617.6 493.4 (42.7) 2,068.3

Operating income 139.2 37.1 0.4 176.7

Cost of financial debt, net and other financial income (loss) (75.9) (1.7) (15.8) (93.4)

Income (loss) before tax 63.3 35.4 (15.4) 83.3

Income taxes (46.2) 0.1 4.6 (41.5)
Share of income (loss) in companies accounted under equity
method 13.7 �  (1.3) 12.4

Net income (loss) 30.8 35.5 (12.1) 54.2

(a) Historical statement of income of the Geoscience Division for the six-month period ended June 30, 2012 is presented in U.S. dollars and is
derived from the income statement prepared in euros by Fugro and translated into U.S. dollars at CGG�s average rate of U.S.$1.308 per

Edgar Filing: CGG - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 43

�1.00.
(b) Pro forma adjustments on revenues: correspond mainly to the elimination of transactions between CGG and the Geoscience Division and

the consequences of the set-up of the Seabed joint-venture (the carve-out of our Shallow water and OBC activities and recognition of our